
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2016 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 023 9283 4058
Email: Vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES
Councillor Lee Mason (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party
Councillor Hugh Mason, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  CIPFA Value for Money Comparisons. (Pages 1 - 18)

The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member for Resources of 
Portsmouth's relative position on a number of indicators according to CIPFA's 
VFM (Value for Money) toolkit; and to seek consideration of whether any 
further information is required.



2

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Resources:

a) Notes the information in the report and Appendix 1; 

b) Considers if any further information is required. 

4  Monitoring of the First Quarter 2016/17 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital 
Programme (Pages 19 - 26)

(INFORMATION REPORT ONLY -  FOR NOTING)

The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of

(1) The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget 

(2) The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme for 
the Resources portfolio

RECOMMENDED that the content of this report be noted. 

5  Budget Outturn 2015/16 - Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme 
(Pages 27 - 40)

(INFORMATION REPORT ONLY - FOR NOTING)

The purpose of the report is to inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition 
Spokespersons of:

(1) The 2015/16 outturn revenue expenditure for the year compared with 
the cash limited budget.

(2) The 2015/16 outturn capital expenditure against the revised capital 
programme.

RECOMMENDED that the content of the report be noted.
Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



  

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

   13th October 2016 

Subject: 
 

   CIPFA Value for Money Comparisons  
 

Report by: 
 

   Jon Bell, Director or HR, Legal and Performance   

Wards affected: 
 

   N/A 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1      The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member for Resources of 

Portsmouth's relative position on a number of indicators according to CIPFA's 
VFM toolkit; and to seek consideration of whether any further information is 
required.  

  
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1      It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Resources: 
 

a) Notes the information in the report and Appendix 1;  

b) Considers if any further information is required.  

3. Reasons for recommendations  

3.1  On an annual basis, CIPFA (the public sector finance body) issue a "toolkit" 
which pulls together statutory (and some voluntary) returns on organisational 
costs and performance, in order to provide a high-level view on these 
dimensions relative to other authorities, and relative to each other.  This 
information can be filtered in a number of ways (by performance indicator, by 
service, and by comparator group).  This is then used to derive a judgement on 
the relative VFM being provided in a given service area.  

 
3.2 There are significant limitations and caveats on the data and its use.  There is 

an issue about the robustness of what is included.  It is acknowledged that 
financial returns used in the toolkit (RA and RO forms), can include some 
inaccuracies.  The “service” groupings identified by CIPFA are areas of activity 
that do not necessary correlate to that PCC groups these areas into service 
units.  There are also omissions, most notably of specific reference to a number 
of back-office functions (HR, Legal, Finance, IT, policy services, audit, customer 
service, democratic services, communications for example).  This is because 



  

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

“corporate overheads” are apportioned across the costs of service provision – 
and overheads within services are too (so service based support staff aren’t 
identified).  This is the same for all authorities, but we also know that 
apportionment policies vary –so there is a built in element of comparing apples 
and pears.  There are also some choices of indicators of performance that 

might cause us concern. Finally, there are some concerns about timeliness, and 

that comparisons are being made against budgets that have since been 
significantly reduced. 

 
3.3 Nonetheless, in terms of providing an overview of areas of cost in the 

organisation, and the sort of performance resulting, the CIPFA toolkit can still 
provide a starting point for discussion of where we might want to look in more 
detail at costs.  Th
[...]

5
 Achieving independence for older 

people through 
rehabilitation/intermediate care 

2013-14 50.0% 81.8 

£14,901,000 total cost 
£506 unit cost 

£14,455,000 
Low cost (73.3%) 

low performing 
(16.7%) 

Mid cost (60%)  

Lowest unit 
cost - North 
Tyneside 
(£259)                                                
 
Average 
(mean) £638                                       
 
Lowest 
quartile 
boundary 
£504    N

I 
1
3
0
 O

P
 

Social care clients receiving self-
directed support as a % of total 
number of clients  (Older People) 

2013-14 50.0% 39.3 

A
d

u
lt

s
<

6
5
 w

it
h

 M
H

N
s
 

N
I 

1
3
0
 M

H
 

Social care clients receiving self 
directed support as a percentage 
of the total number of clients - 
adults under 65 with mental health 
problems 

2013-14 33.3% 5 

£1,857,000 total cost 
£13.6 unit cost 

£2,173,000 
Low cost (73.3%) 

low performing 
(6.7%) 

Mid cost (60%)  

Lowest unit 
cost - Derby 
(£7.5)                                                
 
Average 
(mean) 
£18.7                                       
 
Lowest 
quartile 
boundary 
£13.4   

N
I 

1
4
9
 Adults in contact with secondary 

mental health services in settled 
accommodation. 

2013-14 33.3% 57.4 

N
I 

1
5
0
 Adults in contact with secondary 

mental health services in 
employment 

2013-14 33.3% 2.6 

A
d

u
lt

s
<

6
5
 w

it
h

 P
D

 

N
I 

1
3
0
 P

D
 

Social care clients receiving self-
directed support as % total 
number of clients (Physical 
Disability) 

2013-14 100.0% 50.1 

£2,510,000 total cost 
£18.4 unit cost  

£2,875,000 
Low cost (86.7%) 
Low performance 

(13.3%) 
Low cost (73.3%)  

Lowest unit 
cost - 
Salford 
(£8.9)   
                                             
Average 
(mean) 
£30.4 
                                      
Lowest 
quartile 
boundary 
£21.6 



Appendix 1 - Analysis of CIPFA VFM Toolkit information  

Service 
P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e
 

In
d
ic

a
to

r 
Description Data 

period 
Weighting   Actual Performance 

f
[...]
breastfeeding 

prevalence at 6-8 weeks after birth  
2013/14 16.6% n/a 

£297,000 total cost 
£1.42 unit cost 

£276,000 
Low cost (93.3%) 
low performance 

(26.7%) 
Low cost (100%)  

Lowest unit 
cost - 
Southampto
n (£0.98)                                               
Average 
(mean) 
£4.01                                   
 
Lowest 
quartile 
boundary 
£1.67 

p
h
o
f2

.1
3
i 

Percentage of physically active 
and inactive adults - active adults 

2014 16.6% 61.1 

p
h
o
f1

.0
1
ii children in poverty (under 16s) 2012 16.6% 23.5 

p
h
o
f2

.2
2
iv

 Cumulative % of the eligible 
population aged 40-74 offered an 
NHS Health Check who received 
an NHS Health Check 

2013/14 -
2014/15 

16.6% 26.5 

p
h
o
f2

.0
1
 Low birth weight of term babies 2014 16.6% 3 

v
fm

4

5
 

Percentage of households in fuel 
poverty  

2013 16.6% 12.3 

 



 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Monitoring of the First Quarter 2016/17 Revenue Cash 
Limits and Capital Programme 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13th October 2016 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Information services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report compares the forecast revenue outturn 2016/17 with the cash limited 

budget for that year and the forecast capital expenditure with the approved capital 
programme and provides information to enable an understanding of the reason for 
variances. It also lists the action to be taken to mitigate the effect of forecast 
overspends. 

 
2. Purpose of report  

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

 The forecast revenue expenditure for the year compared with the cash 
limited budget. 

 

 The forecast capital expenditure against the revised capital programme 
for the Resources portfolio. 

 
 
3.   Recommendations 
 
3.1 The content of this report be noted.  

 
 
4. Background 

   
4.1 Cash Limit 2016/17 

       
£000's 

  

Net Requi
[...]
33,377,521          -                  

Completed Schemes Total 4,276,450         38,918          -               38,918          -                 -               4,315,368      4,315,368            -                  

 

GRAND TOTAL 26,142,830       10,202,704   893,835        10,202,704   -                 1,347,355    37,692,889    37,692,889          -                  

Investment in photovoltaic cells across the Council's commercial property 

portfolio to increase income from 'feed in' and 'export' electricity tariffs.

Engineering works to improve utility / energy management, Includes combined 

heat and power, LED lighting, insulation and boiler replacements. The final 

programme of works will be agreed with the Cabinet Members for Resources 

and Children's Services.



 

1 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Resources Portfolio 

Subject: 
 

Budget Outturn 2015/16 - Revenue Cash Limits and 
Capital Programme 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13th October 2016 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Information services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This report compares the Resources Portfolio 2015/16 revenue and capital 

expenditure outturns with the controllable cash limit and approved capital 
programme. It provides information to enable an understanding of the reasons for 
variances.  

 
 
2. Purpose of report  

 
2.1 To inform the Cabinet Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 

 The 2015/16 outturn revenue expenditure for the year compared with the 
cash limited budget. 

 

 The 2015/16 outturn capital expenditure against the revised capital 
programme. 

 
 
3.   Recommendations 
 
3.1 The content of this report be noted.  

 
 
4. Background 

   
4.1 Cash Limit Expenditure 2015/16 

       
£000's 

  

Net Requirement  
 
Less; 

24,075  
 

Capital Charges 2,786  



2 

Net Insurance Costs 105  

FRS17 
Employee Benefit Accruals 

859 
468 

 
 

Controllable Cash Limit 2015/16 19,857  

 
4.1 Outturn 2015/16 

 
£000's 

% of 
Budget 

 
Controllable Cash Limit 2015/16     19,857  

   

Total Actual Expenditure 2015/16  19,136  96.37% 
 

Variance - (Under)/Overspend (721) 3.63% 

 
 

4.2 Appendices 
 
4.3 Analysis of this portfolio’s variations from the revenue cash limit is attached at 

Appendix A. 
 
4.4 Analysis of the portfolio’s capital expenditure for 2015/16 is attached at 

Appendix B. 
 
 
5. Revenue Expenditure   

 
(Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix A) 

 
5.1 The final outturn for the portfolio compared to the cash limit is a net underspend 

of £720,900. 
 

5.2 Within the portfolio there are services whose budgets are deemed ‘windfall’ 
budgets by the City Council. These services are Spinnaker Tower, Rent 
Allowances, Rent Rebates, Land Charges and District Audit Fees (within 
Corporate Management). These ‘windfall’ budgets represent income and 
expenditure which is demand led and largely out of the control of budget 
managers. Consequently any under or overspending is absorbed corporately. 
Excluding ‘windfall’ variances gives a net underspend on the portfolio of 
£304,800 i.e. 1.54%.  

 
5.3 Much of the variance across the portfolio services arose form vacant posts being 

held, where operationally possible, in anticipation of future efficiency 
requirements. Other significant variances are explained below. 

 
 
5.4 Item 8 AMS Design and Maintenance - overspend £339,700 

 
During 2015/16 fee income was below target due to specification changes in a 
number of key projects, delaying their implementation. Further costs were 



3 

incurred due to non-fee earning work taking a larger share of staffing resource 
than anticipated in the base budget.  
 
Overspending has been offset by underspending within Landlords Maintenance 
(item 10). 
 
During 2016/17 delayed fee earning projects are commencing and will allow a 
recovery of lost income over the medium term. 

 
5.5 Item 10 Landlords Repairs & Maintenance
[...]
 Hampshire 



4 

reported deaths, resulting in a higher levy being charged to Hampshire County 
Council than anticipated in the services original budget. 
 

 
6. Summary 

 
6.1 The overall outturn position on the portfolio is a net underspend of £720,900 

representing 3.6% of the total cash limited budget. Within this net position there 
are various other less significant under and overspendings as shown in 
Appendix A.  
 

6.2 The 2015/16 outturn net controllable underspend of £304,800 will be added to 
the portfolio specific earmarked reserve. This reserve is to be used initially to 
cover future year end overspendings, budget pressures, contingent items and 
spend to save schemes. Once these instances have been satisfied, the reserve 
may be used for other developments or initiatives. The portfolio holder is 
responsible for approving any releases from the earmarked reserve in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Information Services & S151 
Officer.   

 
 

6.3 At the end of 2015/16 the uncommitted balance on the reserve is £600,050 
 
 
 
                       

7. Capital Programme 
  
 (Please read in conjunction with the attached Appendix B) 

 
7.1 The capital programme has been updated to reflect the impact of new schemes, 

further approved amendments, re-phasing of expenditure and the removal of 
completed schemes. 

 
7.2 Outturn 2015/16       
 

 
£000's 

Total Revised Budget 2015/16 5,934 

 
 Actual Net Expenditure 1 Apr 2015 to 31 Mar 2016 3,700 

 
 Variance - (Under) / Overspend                         (2,234) 

 
7.3 The outturn for the portfolio capital programme compared to the approved 

budget is a net underspend of £2,233,969. This underspend is mostly 
attributable to slippage in spending from the 2015/16 year into future years.  

 
7.4 Higher value schemes where the estimated phasing of expenditure has slipped 

from 2015/16 into 2016/17 are as follows: 

 
     £'s 



5 

Landlords Maintenance Capitalised Repairs 123
[...]
 management, Includes combined 

heat and power, LED lighting, insulation and boiler replacements. The final 

programme of works will be agreed with the Cabinet Members for Resources 

and Children's Services.



APPENDIX B

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

Capital Monitoring Statement - 2015/16 APPENDIX B

Item 

No. Scheme

Source of 

Finance

Total 

Expenditure to 

31-Mar-15

Revised 

Budget 

2015/16

2015/16 

Expenditure 

to 31-Mar-16

Forecast 

Expenditure 

2015/16

In Year 

Variance 

Overspending 

/ (Savings)

Approved 

Estimate 

2016/17

Total 

Approved 

Budget Final Cost

Total Scheme 

Variance 

Overspending 

/ (Savings) Progress to Date/ Comments

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Completed Schemes Total 4,253,804         49,012          22,646          22,646          (26,366)          12,552         4,315,368      4,301,768            (13,600)           

 

GRAND TOTAL 22,443,190       5,933,609     3,699,640     3,699,640     (2,233,969)     9,261,635    37,638,434    37,624,834          (13,600)           




	Agenda
	3 CIPFA Value for Money Comparisons.
	VFM appendix 1

	4 Monitoring of the First Quarter 2016/17 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	Appendix A Budget Monitoring June 2016
	Appendix B Capital Monitoring June 2016

	5 Budget Outturn 2015/16 - Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Resources, 
Councillor Lee Mason, at his meeting held on Thursday, 13 October 2016 at 
10.00 am at the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lee Mason (in the chair)
 
Councillor Colin Galloway
Councillor Hugh Mason
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

Officers Present

 Paddy May, Strategy Manager
Victoria Cherrett, Group Accountant
Greg Povey, Head of IT

12. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

13. Declaration of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

14. CIPFA Value for Money Comparisons. (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Paddy May introduced the report explaining that CIPFA (the public sector 
finance body) issue a "toolkit" which pulls together statutory (and some 
voluntary) returns on organisational costs and performance, in order to 
provide a high-level view on these dimensions relative to other authorities, 
and relative to each other.  This information can be filtered in a number of 
ways (by performance indicator, by service, and by comparator group).  This 
is then used to derive a judgement on the relative VFM being provided in a 
given service area.  He went on to explain that there are significant limitations 
and caveats on the data and its use as outlined in  paragraph 3.2 but that it 
still provided a useful overview as set out in paragraph 3.3.  Mr May advised 
that page 4 of the Appendix showed that adults under 65 with mental health 
problems was red but in fact this should have been amber.

During discussion the following comments were made
 Members asked for more detail concerning references on page 2 of the 

Appendix welfare and inclusion and page 4 of the Appendix, adult 



2

health care - both showing as high cost but low performance.  Paddy 
May agreed to provide this information to the Cabinet Member and 
opposition spokespersons and would also bring an update to a future 
meeting of Resources portfolio.

 Members did not consider the VFM toolkit to be particularly useful as 
the information provided did not enable them to make like for like 
comparisons.  There were too many caveats.  Also the data was 
national data and did not appear to be in a specific format.  Mr May 
said that the measures used were based on performance indicators.  
He said it was the best information available at present but that 
Finance have purchased a different system that may provide better 
information in future.

The Resources portfolio agreed the recommendations and  asked for more detail 
concerning references on page 2 of the Appendix  on welfare and inclusion 
and page 4 of the Appendix, adult health care - as neither seemed to show 
good value for money.

DECISION: 
The Cabinet Member 
(a) Noted the information in the report and Appendix 1 and 
(b) Considered if any further information is required. 

15. Monitoring of the First Quarter 2016/17 Revenue Cash Limits and Capital 
Programme (AI 4)

(INFORMATION ONLY REPORT)
Victoria Cherrett, Group Accountant, Finance introduced the report and 
provided an overview of its content.  She explained that there were few 
variances.  She said that this related to the first quarter and that vacancies 
were being held in anticipation of future savings requirements.  With regard to 
the capital programme, Ms Cherrett advised that the expectation was that the 
allocated amount would be spent.

DECISION:
The report was noted.

16. Budget Outturn 2015/16 - Revenue Cash Limits and Capital Programme 
(AI 5)

(INFORMATION ONLY REPORT)
Victoria Cherrett provided an overview of the report which informs the Cabinet 
Member and Opposition Spokespersons of: 

 The 2015/16 outturn revenue expenditure for the year compared with 
the cash limited budget. 

 The 2015/16 outturn capital expenditure against the revised capital 
programme. 



3

Section 5 of the report provided details of significant overspends and 
underspends.  Excluding windfall variances gives a net underspend on the 
portfolio of £304,800 ie 1.54%.  This amount will be added to the portfolio 
specific earmarked reserve.

In response to queries the following matters were clarified
 The slippage mentioned in paragraph 7.9 of the report related to an 

ongoing project but some elements were reliant on other things 
happening first - such as IT.

 Mr Greg Povey, Head of IT advised that a new strategy was being 
drawn up .  He said much testing was occurring particular around the 
working anywhere/any device concepts.  The Government security 
protocol has to be adhered to.  Currently IT was looking into using the 
Cloud as this could be more cost effective.  He was also looking at 
increasing the efficiency of the Data Centre as there was some spare 
capacity which could be used to generate income.

DECISION: The content of the report was noted. 

The meeting concluded at 10.30 am.

Councillor Lee Mason
Cabinet Member for Resources


